

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVIII

Aizawl, Thursday 16.5.2019

Vaisakha 26,

S.E. 1941, Issue

No. 322

NOTIFICATION

No.B.11030/131/2019-UD&PA, **the 7**th **May, 2019**. In exercise of the powers conferred by clause 9 of the "Parking House Support Scheme, 2019", the Government of Mizoram hereby makes the following principle to further amend the "Parking House Support Scheme, 2019".

1. Short title and Commencement :

- (1) This Amendment shall be called "The Parking House Support Scheme, 2019 (First Amendment)."
- (2) It shall come into force from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.
- **2. Amendment of clause 4(5) of the scheme :** Clause 4(5) shall be substituted by the following namely.
 - "The Car paking so constructed should be utilised as a vehicle parking for a period of at least 10 years"
- 3. Amendment of point No 9 of Standard form of Application at Appendix I:
 - Point No 9 of Standard form of Application at Appendix 1 shall be substituted by the following namely.
 - "whether the applicant is willing to provide car parking in the building for at least 10 years (Yes/No)"
- 4. Amendment of point No 1 of the terms and conditions of Deed of agreement at Appendix 3:

 Point No 1 of the terms and conditions of Deed of agreement at Appendix 3 shall be substituted by the following namely.
 - "It shall be valid for 10 (ten) years"
- 5. Amendment of point No. 8 of Conditions of assistance for provision of Car Parking under Parking House Support Scheme (PAHOSS) at Appendis 5:

Point No. 8 of Conditions of assistance for provision of Car Parking under Parking House Support Scheme (PAHOSS) at Appendix - 5 shall be substituted by the following namely. "The car parking so constructed should be utilised as a vehicle parking for a period of at least 10 years"

Dr. C. Vanlalramsanga,

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Urban Development & Poverty Alleviation Department.